DCT700
User Guide
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

channel number and a clock
• Provides a simple Help application with
guidance and information on how to order
more services and contact the Verizon
Support Center
The DCT700 requires a remote control to
operate.
Congratulations on receiving the DCT700 Digital Adapter. It’s simple to
set up and easy to operate.
This guide introduces you to the features and operation of the DCT700.
Access to the DCT700 features is gained through the remote control.
To get the most out of your DCT700, be sure to read this
instruction manual and the supplied remote control User Guide.
To order PPV events, see instructions in your Verizon FiOS
Welcome Kit.
1
INTRODUCTION
 Front Panel
The DCT700 is controlled by your remote control (provided
separately). The front panel has an LED display to indicate the unit is
turned on.
MESSAGESON
2
INTRODUCTION
 Rear Panel
Before you begin installing the DCT700, take a moment to become
familiar with the rear panel connections. The rear panel includes
connectors for system cabling and a power cord to connect the
DCT700 to an electrical power outlet. For cabling diagrams, see
“Connecting Your DCT700”.
+ +
TO
TV/VCR L
R
AUDIO VIDEO
+12V
DC
RF IN
1 2
3 4 5
3
INTRODUCTION
 Item Description
1 AUDIO OUT Left/right audio outputs to connect the DCT700 to a TV, VCR, or A/V receiver.
2 VIDEO Composite video output to connect the DCT700 to a TV, VCR, or A/V receiver.
3 RF IN A coaxial input that is connected to the cable wall outlet, see Connecting the DCT700.
4 TO TV/VCR  A coaxial output to connect the DCT700 to the TV or VCR.
5 POWER This is the DC power connection.
4
USING THE REMOTE CONTROL
Use the remote control to operate the DCT700, TV, and VCR.
Your remote control may differ from the one illustrated here.
For information on operating and programming your remote control,
refer to the remote control User Guide supplied by Verizon.
The table following this drawing describes the functions of the remote
control. Some of the features described in the table may not be
available. Check with Verizon to determine which features are being
offered in your area.
5
USING THE REMOTE CONTROL
 Key Description
1 AUDIO, VCR/DVD,
STB, OR TV
Selects a device to control. The selected mode will remain active until you press another key.
2 MENU Displays the main menu.
3 OK Selects menu options, Pay-Per-View events or programs from the program guide.
4 MUTE Toggles the sound on and off.
5 VOLUME +
VOLUME -
Increases or decreases the volume of the VCR, TV, or audio device. The device must be selected
before you can increase or decrease the volume.
6 NUMBER KEYS Use to directly select a channel.
7 A/V Input Toggles between television video inputs.